BOARD OF APPEALS
June 25, 2025
County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m.
AGENDA

AP2025-010: An appeal was filed by Obidi Holding LLC for a variance from the required 25 ft. setback for a sign
supporting structure from the road right-of-way to 2 ft. and a variance from the requirement of no part of the sign closer
than 5 ft. to the road right-of-way to O ft. for proposed freestanding sign and located at 13316 Marsh Pike, Hagerstown,
Zoned Residential Suburban. Appeal is a continuance from the May 28th agenda. - GRANTED

AP2025-012: An appeal was filed by Washington County Commissioners for a variance from the required 50 ft side and
rear year setback to 25 ft. for proposed above-ground fuel tanks and new diesel/gasoline fueling island with canopy on
property owned by the appellant and located at 9659 National Pike, Big Pool, Zoned Environmental Conservation.
ABOVE-GROUND FUEL TANKS WAS DENIED. NEW DIESEL/GASOLINE FUELING ISLANDE WITH
CANOPY WAS GRANTED.

AP2025-013: An appeal was filed by William Blair for variances from the lot area and setback requirements for proposed
subdivision of property. Proposed New Lot 1: Variance from the 40,000 sq. ft. lot area requirement to 30,492 sq. ft. to
create residential lot. Proposed Revised Existing Lot: Variance from the 40,000 sq. ft. lot area requirement to 29,620.8 sq.
ft. and variance from the 50 ft. side yard setback to 10 ft. for commercial use on the property owned by the appellant and
located at 8642 & 8638 Downsville Pike, Williamsport, Zoned Rural Business. -GRANTED

AP2025-014: An appeal was filed by Cascade Properties LLC for a special exception to establish a medical device
manufacturing business on property owned by the appellant and located at 24930 Reservoir Road, Cascade, Zoned Special
Economic Development. -GRANTED

AP2025-015: An appeal was filed by JMMR Properties LLC for a floodplain ordinance variance from the requirement of
substantial improvement interpretation on property owned by the appellant and located at 2620 Rohrersville Road,
Rohrersville, Zoned Preservation. -GRANTED

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning
Appeals are open to the public. Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than June 16, 2025. Any person desiring a stenographic transcript
shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called. Please take note of the Amended
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states:

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation. Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify.

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of
the docket.

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these
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Tracie Felker, Chairman

Board of Zoning Appeals




WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1
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ZONING APPEAL
Property Owner: Obidi Holding LLC Docket No: AP2025-010
303 Memorial Boulevard W Tax ID No: 27016243
Hagerstown MD 21740 Zoning: RS
Appellant: Obidi Holdings LLC RB Overlay: No
303 Memorial Boulevard W Zoning Overlay:
Hagerstown MD 21740 Filed Date: 05/07/2025

Hearing Date:  05/28/2025
Property Location: 13316 Marsh Pike, Unit# 100
Hagerstown, MD 21742

Description Of Appeal:  Variance from the 25 ft. setback for a sign supporting structure from the road right-of-way to 2 ft. and
a variance from the requirement of no part of the sign closer than 5 ft. to the right-of-way to 0 ft. for
proposed freestanding sign.

Contract to

'sL - -
Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property Owner: Yes Rentftease: No
Lessee: No P No
Purchase:

Other:

Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s):
Washington County Zoning Ordinance
Section 22.23 (e)

Reason For Hardship: Extraordinarily wide road right-of-way makes visibility for the sign difficult.

Applicable Ordinance Sections:

If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:
Ruling Official/Agency:

Existing Use: Physician Office Proposed Use: Freestanding Sign
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:
Proposed:
| hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contai in or filed mﬁligeal are true and correct.
‘w
AN

Appellant Signature
State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

Sworn and subscribed before me this g day of /' 7 ,20 /)f' ,
e e G 2 U
Commi¥éish! B COUNTY st - Notary Public

ND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025




WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | :240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1
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AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2025-010
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 5/7/2025, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Jason Divelbiss and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Jason Divelbiss will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in accordance with
Section 25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of Appeals case,
scheduled for public hearing on 05/28/2025, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject property in
accordance with the required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Sign(s) will be posted on 05/13/2025 and will remain until after the above hearing date.

e e T~

Jason Divelbiss

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above Written.

A 247

n B Rathvon "
NOTARY PUBLIC Notary Public

WASHINGTON COUNTY
MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Seal My Commission Expires



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ATTENTION!

Posting Instructions

The premises MUST be posted in accordance with the following rules:

1. The sign must be posted a minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing
Section 25.51(c) Property upon which the application or appeal is concerned shall be posted
conspicuously by a zoning notice no less in size than twenty-two (22) inches by twenty-eight
(28) inches at least fourteen (14) days before the date of the hearing.

2. The sign must be placed on the property within ten (10) feet of the property line which abuts the most
traveled public road.

3. The sign must be posted in a conspicuous manner not over six (6) feet above the ground level, and affixed to
a sturdy frame where it will be clearly visible and legible to the public.

4. The sign shall be maintained at all times by the applicant until after the public hearing. If a new sign is
needed or required, please contact the Plan Review Department at 240-313-2460.

5. An affidavit certifying the property will be posted for the minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public
hearing date.

Proper posting of the sign will-be spot checked by the Zoning Inspector. IF SIGN IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE, IT MAY
RESULT IN RESCHEDULING OF THE HEARING.




B Washington County '

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742 | P: 240.313.2430 |F: 240.313.2461 | Hearing Impaired
7-1-1 WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET

Appeal for Variance

Appeal is hereby made for a variance from a requirement of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance as
follows:

Location 1331(1 VvquS\'\ Y;KL; 17[43613','9\\/";%

Appellant’s present legal interest in above property: (Check One)

\/~_ Owner (Including Joint Ownership) Lessee Contract to rent/lease

Contract to Purchase Other

Specify the Ordinance section a(nd ubsection from which the variance is desired:

Specify the p?rtlcular requirement(s) from which a variance is desired in that section or subsectio 7&
o e K reg¢victvent Fov s t_;_?powl\nq s/gn s vgj‘wL ;
¢ '

o ? ac. i .S/‘?\—t 3 cJL

Describe the nature and extent ?f the desired varii?ce from Ordinance reqwrements listed
Em,loﬂd j;ﬂ Set o s».rolow-i\nq ;,q-, &

?mn-ot«(l_ o’ S—F'(‘\."Wk' s .S/%n_ %cc.

Describe reason(s) why the Ordinance requirement(s) in question would result in peculiar and/or unusual
practical difficulties to or would impose exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of the property if the
requested variance were not granted:

Provide Detailed Explanation on Separate Sheet

Has any previous petition or appeal involving this property been made to the Board?

Yes No
If yes, list docket number(s): el D //‘4?393, - p?ﬂ
| hereby certify that | have, to the best of my knowledge, accurately supplied the information required for the
above referenced appeal. 203 Ve MD/;‘?( ﬂv/
DV"’ -~ O—a. Ohid: Ha)d?nes LLC  Hacprh v, 15
Signa Jure of Appellant < Address and of Appellarit 3 ’7,{’

id;velb:;s @ Ql:velhm’wm 29[-79] - 7vb0
ail of Appellant Phone Number of Appellant

This appeal form is to be used to assist the customer in gathering the information necessary to
submit an application. However, the application shall be processed in person.

Revised May 24, 2022



ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

NAME PREMISES ADDRESS LIBER/FOLIO MAILING ADDRESS TAX MAP/PARCEL
1 Church Hebron Mennonite Inc 13315 Highline St. 691/519  [13315 Highlane St., Hagerstown, MD 21741 25/740
2 Howe, Cecil H & Robin L 13308 Marsh Pike 6721/152 |13308 Marsh Pike, Hagerstown, MD 21742 25/507
3 Grossnickle, John W & Sandra R 13312 Marsh Pike 1397/1028 [13312 Marsh Pike, Hagerstown, MD 21742 25/818
4 Skaggs, John E & Catherine A 13322 Marsh Pike 1051/425 |13322 Marsh Pike, Hagerstown, MD 21742 25/796
5 Maddox, Brianna A 13306 Marsh Pike 6451/290 |13306 Marsh Pike, Hagerstown, MD 21742 25/245
6 Livingspace Inc 13324 Marsh Pike 1520/729 [19707 Bluebell Ct., Hagerstown, MD 21740 25/130
7 Damore, Anthony J & Kelly A 13368 Marquise Dr 6425/292 . |13368 Marquise Dr., Hagerstown, MD 21742 25/832
8 Mellow, Bernadette 13366 Marquise Dr 6573/11 ~*|13366 Marquise Dr., Hagerstown, MD 21742 25/832
9 Bauroth, Alan & Judy 13362 Marquise Dr 6276/111 * 119629 Maddelena Cir., Estero, FL 33967 25/832
10 [Melby, Catherine S 13356 Marquise Dr 6080/379 |[13356 Marquise Dr., Hagerstown, MD 21742 25/832
11 |Ridgley Richard F & Geraldine G 13354 Marquise Dr 6098/219 |13354 Marquise Dr., Hagerstown, MD 21742 25/832
12 |Albowicz, Julianna M 13350 Marquise Dr 6980/53 [13350 Marquise Dr., Hagerstown, MD 21742 25/832
13 |Messer, Theresa M & Larry R 13348 Marquise Dr 5634/304 |13348 Marquise Dr., Hagerstown, MD 21742 25/832
14 |Nichols, Thomas E & Knoll Shawn [13344 Marquise Dr 5316/449 |13344 Marquise Dr., Hagerstown, MD 21742 25/832
15 |Elliot, William D & Juanita B 13342 Marquise Dr 5147/475 |13342 Marquise Dr., Hagerstown, MD 21742 25/832
16 |Gosnell Wayne S & Antoinette P 13338 Marquise Dr 4799/87 |13338 Marquise Dr., Hagerstown, MD 21742 25/832




18] [ aw Co.. Inc.

Jason M. Divelbiss - Attorney & Consultant

May 7, 2025

Washington County Board of Appeals
80 West Baltimore Street
Hagerstown, Maryland 21740

Re:  Obidi Holdings, LLC - Request for Variance - Free-Standing Business Sign
Dear Board Members:

My client, Dr. Emeka Obidi of Partners in Pediatrics & Family Health and Obidi
Holdings, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company (the “Applicant”), is the owner of
the property located at 13316 Marsh Pike, Hagerstown, Maryland consisting of +/-
0.826 acres (TM 25, Parcel 128) (the “Property”).

Pursuant to the Board’s decision in October 2024 (AP2024-040), the Applicant was
permitted to proceed with the construction of a new commercial building to be used as
a full-service physicians” office which project is currently underway.

Unlike the prior request related to the modification of a previously approved Special
Exception, the within request is simply a variance request to modify the setback
requirements for a free-standing business sign as prescribed by § 22.23(e) of the Zoning
Ordinance which states as follows:

no part of the supporting structure is less than twenty-five (25) feet from the
street right of way, and that no part of the sign is closer than five (5) feet to the
right of way

As shown on the sign rendering prepared by Sign Here and the Sign Variance Exhibit
prepared by Triad Engineering, both of which are attached hereto, the Applicant has
proposed a “V” shaped, two sign configuration which places the support structures at
five feet (5”) from the right of way for Marsh Pike and the closest part of the sign face
itself at three feet (3’) from the right of way line.

However, in the event the sign location needs to move closer to the road right of way in
order to achieve sufficient sign visibility from Marsh Pike once on-site construction and
landscaping is complete, the within request is for a variance from the applicable 25’
(supporting structures) and 5 (sign face) setbacks to 2" and 0" respectively.

11125 Bemisderfer Road | Greencastle, PA 17225 | 301.791.9222 | jdivelbiss@divelbisslaw.com



As can be seen on the site exhibit, the primary motivating factor for the within request
is the extraordinarily wide road right of way on the west side of Marsh Pike which is
sixty-two feet (62') from the center line of the existing roadway. By comparison, the
roadway itself is only twenty-two feet (22") wide plus an additional +/- 6" of shoulder
area. Thus, even at the requested minimum setback location i.e. 2’ for the supporting
structures and 0" for the sign face, there would remain nearly 50" of distance between
the edge of pavement and the proposed signage.

Additionally, given the Applicant’s motivation to re-build the new building essentially
on the same footprint as the prior building which was significantly setback into the
Property, visibility of the proposed signage along Marsh Pike is critical.

Strict compliance with § 22.23(e), specifically the requirement that the sign supporting
structure be at least 25’ from the street right of way, would place the proposed sign in
the middle of the Applicant’s parking lot, as shown on the site exhibit, thus rendering
conformance unnecessarily burdensome and imposing substantial injustice to the
Applicant.

Notwithstanding the within requested variance, the Applicant’s proposed sign location
satisfies the following, arguably more essential, criteria in § 22.23:

- The signage shall be located in such a manner that traffic visibility is not
impaired (§ 22.23(b)) which in this case has been satisfied;

- The subject property shall have at least 40" of lot frontage which in this case is
140’;

- The Total surface area of the signage shall not exceed 300 sf. In this case the
aggregate square footage of both signs is +/- 146 sf. less than 50% of the
maximum permitted;

- Total height of sign shall not exceed 35’. In this case the signs are only 12’ high
only 35% of the maximum permitted; and

- Where the property adjoins any lots zoned RT, RS, RU, RM or RV, the proposed
sign shall not face the adjoining, residentially zoned lot. In this case, because the
Property itself as well as all adjoining properties are all zoned RS this criteria
creates a particular challenge. The proposed solution is a “V-shape” sign
configuration which will not directly face any residential property but instead be
angled so as to face in the north and southbound directions of Marsh Pike.
Attached hereto are photographs showing street level perspectives of and from
the proposed sign location.



As such, granting the variance would not be inconsistent with the spirit of the Zoning
Ordinance nor would it jeopardize general public safety and welfare.

[ look forward to discussing the Applicant’s project and the details of the within request
at the Board’s next available meeting.

Very truly yours,

JPLAW COMPANY, IEC.

P RN
Jaspn|M. Divelbiss
Attorpiey at Law

Email: jdivelbiss@divelbisslaw.com
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GENERAL NOTES

“TAX MAP 0025, GRID 0018, PARCEL 0128
DiSTRICT 27
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1012 M
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PARKNG REQUIREMENTS PER SECTION 22.1245) OF THE WASHINGTON COUNTY ZONING.
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MARYLAN
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PROPSOED SIGN FOR ON PREMISE USE

PER WASHINGTON COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE DIVISION I, SECTION

22.23(e)

SIGN DATA
LOT FRONTAGE: 140' (40' MIN. REQ'D)

SUPPORTING STRUCTURE: §' FROM R/W (25' MIN. REQ'D)'

ANY PART OF SIGN: 3' FROM R/W (5' MIN. REQ'D)*
SIGN AREA: 146 SF (300 SF MAX. REQ'D)
SIGN HEIGHT: 12' (35' MAX. REQ'D)

1. VARIANCE OF THE § FROM RWLINE TO ANY PART OF THE SIGN.
AS SHOWN WE ARE REQUESTING THIS TO BE REDUCED TO 3

2. VARIANCE OF THE NO PART OF THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE
WITHIN 25' OF THE RW LINE. AS SHOWN WE ARE REQUESTING

THIS BE REDUCED TO §'

, MD 21740

1075-D SHERMAN AVENUE
PH: 301.797.6400 FAX: 301.797.2424
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MARYLAND © PENNSYLVANIA & VIRGINIA © WEST VIRGINIA
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SIGN VARIANCE EXHIBIT




99 in
40 in

Partnersin
Pediatrics

%7 8 FAMILY HEALTH

36.in

TENANT ONE | TENANT TWO

144 in

Drinkinglenough
WATER?
Stay Hydrated!

ROADSIDE SIGN
Two identical structures set in v-configuration
Center supports with girders per drawing

HEADER CABINETS 36" x 99" with practice name and logo
INTERMEDIATE CABINETS 16" x 99" with tenant names

ELECTRONIC MESSAGE CENTER
10mm Full Color LED RGB

Cabinet Size: 4ft 5in H x 8ft 3in L x 5in D
Viewing Area: 4ft H x 8ft L

Standard 5 Year Watchfire warranty applies.
Communications:

OPXx - 4G Wireless with Watchfire Cellular Data Plan
Wireless Data Plan Life-of-sign Data Plan

144 in

n/t/e 30 inches
to bottom of sign <
4"x4" Steel posts g

bate: April 28, 2025

Description: Roadside sign with Message Center

This drawing is the exclusive property of Sign Hera (Century Graphlcs Group, lic) until
purchased by the customer. It has been prepared and p d to the for
pt and prop p All colors are reprssentztlvo unless noted
therwi p or distribution of this d g xpressly S
This drawing and related graphics are available for purchase from Sign Here

Direct imbed posts
in concrete 18" x 48"

Cross pins

2" Masonry Blocking

99 in
40 in

345 E. Antietam Street, Hagerstown, Maryland 21740

36" x 99"

Header cabinets
mount back to back
against upright posts

16" x 99"

Intermediate cabinets
mount back to back
against upright posts

53" x 99"
Message centers

mount back to back
with clips to
3"x3" angle girders

Service switch

Add skirting to enclose
as desired

AA

Marsh Pike

301-791-7654
800-442-7654
thesignpro@signhere.net
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND

OBIDI HOLDINGS, LLC g Appeal No.: AP2024-040
Appellant *
%
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
OPINION

Obidi Holdings, LLC (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a modification of the
previously approved special exception to establish a full-service physicians” office, to
allow construction of a new building rather than re-use of the existing building at the
subject property. Appellant also requests a variance to reduce the required parking
spaces from 38 to 32 spaces at the subject property. The subject property is located at
13316 Marsh Pike, Hagerstown, Maryland and is zoned Residential, Suburban. The
Board held a public hearing in this matter on September 4, 2024. Jason Divelbiss, Esq.
represented Appellant at the hearing before the Board.

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for
Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.
Findings of Fact

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and
upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is
located, the Board makes the following findings of fact:

1. Appellant is the owner of the subject property, which is located at 13316
Marsh Pike, Hagerstown, Maryland. The subject property is zoned Residential Suburban.

2. The subject property consists of approximately .82 acres improved by a

commercial building and situated among multiple surrounding mixed uses including




several residences, a senior living community, a salon, a bank, two (2) churches and an
elementary school.

3 Appellant operates a family medical practice on Memorial Boulevard in
Hagerstown, Maryland. Appellant proposes to construct another office at the subject
property as a second location for the practice.

4. Appellant originally planned to renovate the existing building at the subject
property and retain the residence on the second floor. The original plan included asbestos
remediation but was otherwise to re-purpose the existing building elements. However,
it was determined that certain portions of the building were not constructed sufficiently
resulting in stability issues for the planned renovations. There are significantly increases
costs to reinforce structural elements and bring the building into compliance with current
code requirements.

B Appellant proposes to demolish the existing building and construct a new
building with a smaller footprint at the subject property. The building would have two
(2) floors, with the medical practice on the first floor and a residence and tenant space on
the second floor. The first floor would have twelve (12) patient exam rooms.

6. The original design had approximately forty-five (45) parking spaces
assigned for the new building, pursuant to the Ordinance requirements. Appellant does
not expect to need even half of those spaces for the proposed medical practice. The
proposed design calls for 32 parking spaces, plus 2 spaces for the residence.

e The proposed medical practice would be open Monday through Friday
from 8:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. and 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. on Saturday.

8. Appellant plans to have approximately 7 to 8 employees.

9. Patients will be seen by staggered appointment only and at any given time,
it is expected there would be a maximum of nine (9) to ten (10) cars in the parking lot.
Appellant expects a maximum of three (3) to four (4) patients in any given hour.

10.  The Board approved Appellant’s special exception request to establish a




full-service physicians” office in an existing commercial building at the subject property
in Case No. AP2022-029.!

11.  Appellant’s neighbor John Skaggs, who lives immediately to the north
testified that he was in support of the proposed project.

12.  Appellant’s neighbor, John Grossnickle testified that he supports the
project but does not want a pain management clinic or similar use in the neighborhood.

13.  Appellant’s neighbor, Brianna Maddox testified that she supported the

project and that Dr. Obidi has a great working relationship with the neighbors.

Rationale
Procedural History

Appellant initially applied for special exception approval for the subject property
in the summer of 2022. The matter came before the Board on July 6, 2022 and the special
exception was granted pursuant to a written decision dated August 4, 2022. The Board
subsequently voted to amend typographical errors in the original opinion on November
30, 2024 and the Amended Opinion was issued on December 22, 2022.

Appellant began the planning and development process and was ultimately
issued a demolition permit in 2024. As demolition work was set to begin, County staff
discovered that Appellant’s plan had changed from a renovation project to a demolition
and rebuild project. At that time, it was determined that Appellant would need a new
special exception because the prior special exception use had been approved specifically
for the existing building at the subject property. Appellant promptly filed a request for a

special exception. The hearing on the special exception request occurred on May 22, 2024

1 AP2022-029 was originally heard on July 6, 2022 and issued a written opinion containing clerical errors.
The Board subsequently approved corrections to the Opinion at a hearing on November 30, 2022 and the
Amended Opinion was issued on December 22, 2022.




and the Board issued its written decision denying the request on June 18, 2024.2

Appellant subsequently filed this request for a modification of the original special
exception which was granted in Case No. AP2022-029. The hearing on the initial
modification request occurred on July 24, 2024 and the Board issued its written decision
denying the request on August 24, 2024. Appellant subsequently filed this new request
for modification of the original special exception granted in Case No. AP2022-029.

Modification Request

In Case No. AP2022-029, the Board imposed its standard condition that the use be
consistent with the testimony and evidence presented. In that case, Appellant testified
that his plan was to renovate the existing structure for the proposed physician’s office.
However, during the process it was determined that demolition would be required, and
the office would have to be constructed as new. As a practical matter there appears to be
no way to proceed with renovation and reuse of the existing building.

Appellant asserts that the Board did not specifically require that the building had
to be renovated and reused, but rather adopted his stated plan to do so. Appellant
contends that a significant change in circumstances occurred when they determined they
could not renovate and had to transition to demolition and new construction. Appellant’s
argument is that this change in circumstances justifies a relaxation of the previously
imposed condition.

In an effort to address the Board’s previous concerns, Appellant presented a
significantly modified and improved concept plan and design for the new building. The
new design incorporates brick accents and board and batten exterior which is more
consistent with the buildings in the surrounding neighborhood and the residential nature

of the area. Appellant also designated the tenant space on the second floor specifically

2 Appellant filed a Petition for Judicial Review in the Circuit Court for Washington County, which is
now pending in Case No. C-21-CV-24-000305.




for medical or professional offices and expressed a willingness to place conditions on the
use of that space. Moreover, Appellant changed the hours of operation slightly during
the week and has requested a formal reduction of the parking requirement. The Board is
persuaded that this modification request is substantially different from the previous
request.

As presented, the modification request simply changes the method by which
Appellant is to construct and establish the previously approved use. The impact remains
unchanged as it relates to the surrounding neighborhood. The Board previously found
that the proposed use would not produce any adverse effects and the same remains true
when simply changing the method of construction. Furthermore, the redesign improves
the overall fit with the character of the neighborhood. Based on the changes presented,
the Board is persuaded that a modification of the conditions imposed on the original
special exception should be granted to allow for demolition and new construction.

Parking Variance

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty
or undue hardship as set forth in Section 25.2 and 25.56 of the Ordinance.®> “Practical
Difficulty” may be found by the Board when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably
prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance
unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying the variance would do substantial injustice
to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial
relief; and (3) granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure

public safety and welfare. Section 25.56(A).

? “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulty are framed in the
disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use
variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulty standard to area variances because use
variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners
Ass'n, Inc. v North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n. 10 (1999) (citations omitted)




Practical difficulty and undue hardship are typically the result of a property being
unique. “‘Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject
property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e.,
its shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical
significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by
abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v St. Mary’s
Cnty., 99 Md.App. 502, 514 (1994).

While a reduction in parking is not necessary for the special exception use to exist,
it substantially improves the use and design of the subject property. Appellant has been
clear through multiple hearings that the Ordinance requirements for off-street parking
was far more than needed. Reducing the parking spaces will benefit the neighbor most
affected, allow for more landscape design and aid in conforming better to the character
and nature of the neighborhood. The Board finds that practical difficulty exists and that
the parking variance request should be granted.

Accordingly, the request to modify the previously approved special exception to
establish a full-service physicians” office in a new commercial building at the subject
property to remove the condition providing for renovation of the existing building is
hereby GRANTED, by a vote of 5 to 0. The request to reduce the required off-street
parking spaces from 38 to 32 spaces at the subject property is hereby GRANTED, by a
vote of 5 to 0.

The relief granted herein is granted subject to the standard condition that it is
consistent with the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing.

BOARD OF APPEALS

By: Tracie Felker, Chair
Date Issued: October 3, 2024

Notice of Appeal Rights
Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or negative
in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County within thirty (30)
days of the date of the order.
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ZONING APPEAL

Property Owner: Washington County Commissioners Docket No: AP2025-012
100 West Washington Street Tax ID No: 15015756
Hagerstown MD 21740 Zoning: EC
Appellant: Washington County Commissioners RB Overlay: No
100 West Washington Street Zoning Overlay:
Hagerstown MD 21740 Filed Date: 06/03/2025

Hearing Date: 06/25/2025
Property Location: 9659 National Pike
Big Pool, MD 21711
Description Of Appeal:  Variance from the 50 ft. side and rear yard setback to 25 ft. for proposed above-ground fuel tanks and
new diesel/gasoline fueling island with canopy.

, Contract to
Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property: Owner: Yes Reet/Legse: No
Lessee: No COlal A No
Purchase:
Other:
Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s):
Applicable Ordinance Sections: Washington County Zoning Ordinance Section 5B.6

Compliance with the setback requirements would position the proposed fuel island/canopy
Reason For Hardship: in a location that would impede safe entry and exit from the existing and future garage bays
located at the front of the maintenance building.

If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:
Ruling Official/Agency:
Above-ground Fuel Tanks and New

Existing Use: Office and Maintenace Shop Proposed Use: Diesel/Gasoline Fueling Island with Canopy
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:

Proposed:

| hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contained in or filed with this appeal are true and correct.

/ it X2l

Appellar?Signature
State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

Sworn and subscribed before me this _Ji_ day of L)U/v [t 20 Y
Kathryn B Rat =
- N'_??ARY Puaeﬂ\éon 2 /C__,—/'
Cé)mmissblo' BURRS UNTY i T e Notary Public
OMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025
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747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | :240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ATTENTION!

Posting Instructions

The premises MUST be posted in accordance with the following rules:

1. The sign must be posted a minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing
Section 25.51(c) Property upon which the application or appeal is concerned shall be posted
conspicuously by a zoning notice no less in size than twenty-two (22) inches by twenty-eight
(28) inches at least fourteen (14) days before the date of the hearing.

2. The sign must be placed on the property within ten (10) feet of the property line which abuts the most
traveled public road.

3. The sign must be posted in a conspicuous manner not over six (6) feet above the ground level, and affixed to
a sturdy frame where it will be clearly visible and legible to the public.

4. The sign shall be maintained at all times by the applicant until after the public hearing. If a new sign is
needed or required, please contact the Plan Review Department at 240-313-2460.

5. An affidavit certifying the property will be posted for the minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public
hearing date.

Proper posting of the sign will be spot checked by the Zoning Inspector. IF SIGN IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE, IT MAY
RESULT IN RESCHEDULING OF THE HEARING.




WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1
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AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2025-012
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 6/3/2025, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Washington County Commissioners and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Washington County Commissioners will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in
accordance with Section 25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of
Appeals case, scheduled for public hearing on 06/25/2025, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject
property in accordance with the required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Sign(s) will be posted on 06/10/2025 and will remain until after the above hearing date.

Washington County Commissioners

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

T 2 o~

Kathryn B Rathvon
NOTARY PUBLIC
WASHINGTON COUNTY
MARYLAND
i MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Seal My Commission Expires

Notary Public




Washlngton County |

MARYLAND.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

OWNER REPRESENTATIVE AFFIDAVIT

This is to certify that Ano(mw BV\\QMM
is authorized to file an appeal with the Washington County Board of Appeals for

Constructna_a, fugl| Systeamn at e (Wecke,a Hm\,.,,uqq S(nop on property
located _ g6 S7~Mhihonal BEE Ris Ponl, MD :
The said work is authorized by [5’)45(_436\—». COM%M Rnero( 0( Covarry Cosmpssigar
the property owner in fee. | 1
PROPERTY OWNER
WS"\\M‘\'W\ CGAN}'u C‘MM’S‘\W-!S
Name Y |
00 (st (L Jashnedon Shee-]'
A?dress \J
AMANDA HART BROOKS fasg skea~ . MD 21740
NOTARY PUBLIC : :
WASHINGTON COUNTY . State, Zp Code

MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 6, 2027

Sworn and subscribed before me this sz day of Mo»b,/ , 20 ZS/
. =L e
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:/()/é/zo L’k
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
AnAmJ EsV\RMM

Name
loo 3 hon Stre
Address
AMANDA HQIH'J BBSC?OKS o fS‘\N_!m My 20740
WAgﬁm‘;RrON COUNTY _Clny%, tate, Zip Code
MY commssﬁﬁnpé%nes OCTOBER 6, 2027 % %/

Authorized Representative’s Signature

Sworn and subscribed before me this Z Z' & & dayof MG*-;,/ , 20 Zr
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:/O/C/ZW

747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742 | P: 240.313.2430 | ¥: 240.313.2461 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

A—-————

WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET
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7-1-1 WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET

d

Appeal for Variance

Appeal is hereby made for a variance from a requirement of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance as
follows:

Location 9659 National Pike, Big Pool, Maryland

Appellant’s present legal interest in above property: (Check One)

X ___ Owner (Including Joint Ownership) Lessee Contract to rent/lease

Contract to Purchase Other

Specify the Ordinance section and subsection fro hich the variance is desired:
ectfgyn 5B.6 I\I]on-??es?dentiaPLots ?ze and g\um bnnensions.

Specify the particular requir ment(32 from which a variance is desired in that section or subsection:
Variance Is desired from the 50 ft. side and rear yard setback requirements.

Describe the nature and extent of the desired variance from Ordinance requirements: listed above:
Reduction of the 50 ft. side and rear yard setback distances to 25 ft., 0 in.

Describe reason(s) why the Ordinance requirement(s) in question would result in peculiar and/or unusual
practical difficulties to or would impose exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of the property if the

requested variance were not granted:

Provide Detailed Explanation on Separate Sheet

Has any previous petition or appeal involving this property been made to the Board? -

Yes X No

If yes, list docket number(s):

I hereby certify that | have, to the best of my knowledge, accurately supplied the information required for the

W Washington County Division of Public Works
bt o 100 West Washington Street, Hagerstown, MD 21740

Signature of Appellant Address and of Appellant
aeshleman@washco-md.net (240) 313-2252
Email of Appellant Phone Number of Appellant

This appeal form is to be used to assist the customer in gathering the information necessary to
submit an application. However, the application shall be processed in person.

Revised May 24, 2022



ues i 0o

Subject Property: 9659 National Pike, Big Pool, MD 21711
Tax Account No: 15-015756
Zoning: EC - Environmental Conservation
Property Owner: Washington County Commissioners
Applicant: Andrew Eshleman, Director, Division of Public works

Description: Two new above-ground fuel tanks and a new diesel and gasoline fueling
island with a 24’-0” x 30’-0” canopy structure are proposed to be installed approximately 25
feet from the southwest property line. The existing underground fuel tanks at the front of
the maintenance building are to be removed to comply with MDE regulations.

Reason for Variance: Strict compliance with the setback requirements would position the
proposed fuel island/canopy in a location that would significantly impede safe entry and
exit from the existing and future garage bays located at the front of the maintenance
building. In addition, the general flow of large construction equipment and fueling trucks
would be directed towards the maintenance building, causing an unsafe condition for

employees, as well as visitors.

Other locations on the property have been explored; however, those options would create
additional hardships, such as the need for construction of additional impervious area
which would most likely require an increase in the size of stormwater management
facilities, the relocation of trees that were previously planted to satisfy MS4 requirements,
and additional limitations on the overall yard operation due to additional traffic that would

be required to navigate the site while heavy equipment is in use.

Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance by providing for and
facilitating the adequate provision for the fueling of Washington County Emergency
vehicles in the western portion of the County, thereby protecting and promoting the health,
safety and general welfare of Washington County residents.

Attached Exhibits:
1. Exhibit A: Aerial view of the property showing proposed and existing structures, as

well as the neighboring property.
2. Exhibit B: Photos of the site and surrounding area.
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Real Property Data Search ()

Search Result for WASHINGTON COUNTY

View Map No Ground Rent Redemption on File No Ground Rent Registration on File

Special Tax Recapture: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX
Account Number: District - 15 Account Identifier - 065814

Owner Information

Owner Name: VANMETRE MARK ALLEN Use: AGRICULTURAL
VANMETRE CHRISTINA DIAMOND Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 9663 NATIONAL PK Deed Reference: /05626/ 00199

BIG POOL MD 21711-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 9663 NATIONAL PIKE Legal Description:  23.38 ACRES

BIG POOL 21711-0000 9663 NATIONAL PIKE
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:
0032 0017 0153  15010020.22 0000 2024 Plat Ref:
Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use

2020 4,200 SF 23.3800 AC
StoriesBasementType ExteriorQualityFull/Half BathGarage Last Notice of Major Improvements
1 NO STANDARD UNITFRAME/4 2 full/ 2 half 1 Attached

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2024 07/01/2024 07/01/2025
Land: 71,100 71,100
Improvements 398,300 617,800
Total: 469,400 688,900 542,567 615,733
Preferential Land: 11,100 11,100

Transfer Information

Seller: MCDOWELL JOHN P & Date: 11/02/2017 Price: $107,434
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /05626/ 00199 Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deed1: Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deed1: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2024 07/01/2025
County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00/0.00

Special Tax Recapture: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX
Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 12/08/2020

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

:dback
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Real Property Data Search ()

Search Result for WASHINGTON COUNTY

View Map No Ground Rent Redemption on File No Ground Rent Registration on File

Special Tax Recapture: None
Account Number: District - 15 Account Identifier - 007567

Owner Information

Owner Name: WEAVER ELSIE MAY VIRGINIA ETAL Use: RESIDENTIAL
WEAVER THOMAS A Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: C/O HENESY ESTHER Deed Reference: /00744/ 00273

9652 NATIONAL PIKE
BIG POOL MD 21711-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 9652 NATIONAL PIKE Legal Description: 1 ACRE

BIG POOL 21711-0000 N/S US RT 40
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:
0032 0017 0033  15010020.22 0000 2024 Plat Ref:
Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
1950 2,025 SF 1.0000 AC

StoriesBasementType ExteriorQualityFull/Half BathGarageLast Notice of Major Improvements
2 YES STANDARD UNITBLOCK/2 2 full

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2024 07/01/2024 07/01/2025
Land: 65,000 65,000
Improvements 32,100 66,500
Total: 97,100 131,500 108,567 120,033
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: WEAVER ELSIE MAY VIRGINIA Date: Price: $0
Type: Deed1: /00744/ 00273 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2024 07/01/2025
County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00/0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 12/26/2013

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

e Feedback
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Real Property Data Search ()

Search Result for WASHINGTON COUNTY

View Map No Ground Rent Redemption on File No Ground Rent Registration on File

Special Tax Recapture: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX
Account Number: District - 15 Account Identifier - 002034

Owner Information

Owner Name: MCDOWELL GAIL ELLEN Use: AGRICULTURAL
MCDOWELL JOHN P Principal <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>